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WATER PIPE SIZING AND PLUMBING DATA SHEET REVIEWED By; S. DESAI

CERTIFIED MODEL WITH ONE DWELLING UNIT
DEC 1 2 2mg S

‘

THIS TABLE IS APPLICABLE FOR A HOUSE AFTER DECEMBER 31, 2017

Builder Name: Fieldwalk Investments Inc. ATTACl-EIS'DEugBEDSHAAfivEINPGAgT

Certified Model Name: 38-10
ALLOVTIORRK MUST COMPLY WW“ 03c

Optional Floor Layout:

Application No.:

The Ontario Building Code Div. B, 7.6.3 regulates size and capacity of pipes for a new house. Please enter the number of

individual fixtures as listed and bathroom groups“) or powder room groups") per floor. The fixture units and required

minimum size of water service will automatically be calculated._—_m Third Floor

Qty.—nn 0_“nn 0mnn— 0_“_m 0_nnn 0_“nn 0mun“ 0mun“ 0—nn— 0—“nn 0 - '=.—n—nfl o; BRAr.
' " '

BUILD|N ' \
.

Total Fixture Units 30.7
' REWEWED BY: I

Minimum Diametre of Water Service Pipe DEC ‘ 2 20
n

.

Required from the Property Line to the 1
1

House (Inch) ATTACHED NOTES g

Notes: 0F REV|EWED D;

(1) A potable water system shall be designed, constructed and installed to conform t_W, w.
practice appropriate to the circumstances, such as that described in the ASHRAE Handbooks and ASPE

Data Books.

(2) No water system between the point of connection with the water service pipe or the water meter and

the first branch that supplies a water heater that serves more than one fixture shall be less than 3/. in.

In suze.

(3) The minimum water pressure at the entry to the building is 200 kPa, and the total maximum length of

the water system is 90 m.

(4) In a hot water distribution system of a developed length of more than 30 m from the HWTto the

farthest fixture or supplying more than 4 storeys, the water temperature shall be maintained by, (a)

recirculation, or (b) a self-regulating heat tracing system.

(5)

Where piping may be exposed to freezing conditions, it shall be protected from the effects of freezing.

(5) A bathroom group consists of 1 water closet, 1 lavatory, and 1 bathtub (with or without showerhead)

(7) A powder room group consists of 1 water closet and 1 lavatory.
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Energy Efficiency Design Summary: Prescriptive Method

(Building Code Part 9. Residential)

This form is used by a designer to demonstrate that the energy efficiency design of a house complies with the building code using the
prescriptive method described in Subsection 3.1.1. of SB—12. This form is applicable where the ratio of gross area of
windows/sidelights/skylights/glazing in doors and sliding glass doors to the gross area of peripheral walls is not more than 22%.M_maam ONApplication No: Model/Cortlicaion Number = I D G D'V'S' u N

A. Project Information
‘

DEC 1 2 2019 59/

'u’i-H '--k Jun --'.'J Tu»! - V-.-:-‘vl-'

ALLWORKMU T

" ' ‘

‘s
BRAMPTON _ M H

>

swcowwmoac
B. P resc ri ptive Compliance [mdicate the buitding code compliance package being employed in this house design]

SB-12 Prescriptive (inputdesign package): Package: A1
Table: 3-1-1-2-A

C. Pro'ect Desi o n Conditions
Climatic Zone SB-1 : Heatin E-ulment Efficienc s-ace Heatin Fuel Source
i Zone 1 < 5000 deree da s) a 2 92% AFUE a Gas :1 Propane a Solid Fuel
r1 Zone 2 (2 5000 degree days) C1 2 84% < 92% AFUE 3 Oil c1 Electric n Earth Energy
Ratio of Windows, 8k ights & Glass (W, S a G) to Wall Area Other Bulldln- Characteristics

; LoglPost&Beam u ICF Above Grade r: ICF Basement
Area of walls = 316-22 m’or 3-403-72 n2 w s & G % = 12,03 _ SIab—on—ground L: Walkout Basement

'

a Air Conditioning u Combo Unit

tilize window averaging: tes r‘No — Air sourced Hem Pump (ASHP)
Area ofw. S & G = 38'03 m2 or 409—33 fl’

L: Ground Sourced Heat Pump (GSHP)

D. Building Specifications [provide values and ratings of the energy effidency components proposed]

Energy Efficiency Substitutions

n ICF (3.1.1.2.(5) & (6) / 3.1.1.3.(5) & (6))

u Combined space heating and domestic water heating systems (3.1.1.2.(7) / 3.1.1.3.(7))

: Airtightness substitution(s)
.

_1 Table 3.1.1.4.B Reuired: Permitted Substitution:
Aiflightness test required

.
. _Refer to Design Guide Attached) _J Table 3.1.1.4.C Reqmredi§ Permitted Subshtutlon:

Re uired: Permitted Substitution:
Building Component Minimum RSI I R values Building Component Efficiency Ratings

or Maxlmum U-Valuem
Thermal Insulation Windows & Doors Provide u.VaIue‘" orER rating

Ceiling with Attic Space n 59.22 WindowslSIiding Glass Doors _
Ceiling without Attic Space n 27.65 SkyIights/Glazed Roofs _
Exposemoor 29.80

WallsAboveGrade u_ Heating Equinwua
BasementWalls m 21.12 HRV Efficiency (SRE% at 0’0)

Slab (all >600mm below grade) —— DI-NV Heater (EF)

Slab (edge only s600mm below grade) n- DWHR (CSA 355.1 (min. 42% efficiency» "_'snamaubenow) n_ combined Heatingswem Lg
(1) u value to be provided in either Wl(m’.K) or Btu/(h.n2.F) bm not both.

E. Desi o ner s name(s) & BCIN(s). if applicable. or person(s) providin- information herein to substamiate ma: aesi n meets the build: . code]

Qualified Desl s ner Declaration of desi-ner to have revlewed and take resonsibil' for the desi-n work.

Name BCIN Signature

lJorge Moreno 47245 '

“f
Form authanxcd by OHBA, 080A, LMCBO. Rcviud Dccnmbor 1, 2016
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Energy Efficiency Design Summary: Prescriptive Method
(Building Code Part 9, Residential)

This form is used by a designer to demonstrate that the energy efficiency design of a house complies with the building code using the
prescriptive method described in Subsection 3.1.1. of 38-12. This o m '

pplicable where the ratio of gross area of
windows/sidelights/skylights/glazing in doors and sl'

'

- - :J..L-I§-:
gum

gross area of peripheral walls is not more than 22%.

IdWfiJEHEi=le’EW
plication No: ;

'
B -_ .

'
- - v enifican'on NumberWEDREV‘E

‘
‘ st,

I o
|

A. Prolect Information
r

‘ ._:ruv. rv.v;v »r-A u ;

CH '
‘I '

Aw‘
IV '.: Irv.m Wwewmgec 38-10.3-

'UY-Ia; A..,"-"-'-';:U_‘__. - -9-.7 vhv ,._.,,_..v

BRAMPTON W%W
B. P res c l'i ptive Compliance [indicate the building code compliance package being employed in this house design]

SB—12 Prescriptive (input design package): Package: A1
Table: 311-2'A

C. Pro'ect Desi - n Conditions
Climatic Zone SB-1 : Heatln E - ul ment Efficlenc S -ace Heatln- Fuel Source
i Zone 1 < 5000 d cree da s) a 2 92% AFUE Gas :1 Propane a Solid Fuel
n Zone 2 (a 5000 degree days) u 2 84% < 92% AFUE .1 Oil a Electric D Earth Energy
Ratio of Windows, Skyll g hts 8. Glass (W, S 8. G) to Wall Area Other Buildlng Characteristics

_ Log/Post&Beam u ICF Above Grade C ICF Basement
Area of walls = 316-22 m2 or 3'403'72

ft’ w s & G % = 10.78 : Slab-on-ground r: Walkout Basement
'

u Air Conditioning u Combo Unit

34 10 367 o7 z
tilize window averaging: 1Yes FNo — Air sourced Heat Pump (ASHP)

Area ofw, S 8. G = ' m2 0r _'fl
t: Ground Sourced Heat Pump (GSHP)

D. Building Specifications [provide values and ratings of the energy efficiency components proposed]

Energy Efficiency Substitutions

n ICF (3.1.1.2.(5) & (6) / 3.1.1.3.(5) & (6))

u Combined space heating and domestic water heating systems (3.1.1.2.(7) / 3.1.1 .3.(7))

: Airtightness substitution(s)

.1 Table 3.1.1.4.B Re-uired: Permitted Substitution:
7

Airtightness test required

Refer to Design Guide Attached) .1 Table 3.1 .1.4.C Required:_—_ Permitted Substitution:

Reuired: Permitted Substitution:
Building Component Minimum RSI l R values Building Component Efficiency Ratings

or Maximum U-Value")

Thermal Insulation m_ Windows & Doors Provide u-ValuemorER rating

Ceiling with Attic Space “m Windows/Sliding Glass Doors

Ceiling without Attic Space 27.65 Skylights/Glazed Roofs _
Exposednoor m_
Walls Above Grade 17.03 Heating Equip.(AFUE)

BasementWaIls m_ HRV Efficiency (SRE% at 0°C)

Slab (an >soomm beIow grade) —_ DHW Heater (EF)

Slab (edge only 5600mm below grade) n_ DWHR (GSA 355.1 (min. 42% efficiency» -‘-b
o . vSlab (all 5600mm below grade. or heated) combmed Heat'ng SYStem _

(1) U value to be provided in either W/(m’.K) or Btul(h.ft2.F) but not both.

E. Desi - nel’ s [name(s) 8. BCIN(s), if applicable. of person(s) providin- infomation herein to substantiate that desi- n meets the building code]

Qualified Desi s ner Dedaration of desiner lo have reviewed and take res-onsibil' for lhe desi-n work.

Name BCIN Signature

1Jorge Moreno 47245 Hf
ram mhonud by ormpam, LMcao. Revised December 1. 2016 '
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Schedule 1: Designer Information
Use one form for each indivldual who reviews and takes responsibility for design activities with respect to the project.Emfijliffiigfizfikmmwafigfimmw Mng
Municipality Postal code Plan number/ other description

BRAMPTON L‘g M " 203%
gmfiifiilflwmfiéws: 'i';?’a°“_n95§!<:e°§fi”z.sg’fifilfimfiitfilfifitfifimmfihfigmWWW
Name Firm
MICHAEL O'ROURKE HVAC DESIGNS LTD.
Street address

Unit no. Lot/con.
375 FINLEY AVE 202 N/A
Municipality Postal code Province E-mail
AJAX L18 2E2 ONTARIO lnfo@hvacdeslgns.ca
Telephone number Fax number Cell number
(905) 619-2300 (905) 61 9-2375

( )

cwatmmséuas’rgkms fs‘MIfWe Mammy}? IW‘ii‘ 3m' fir 5km Mimi; sis" bf?“ gum“ ‘imfipgu £57mD House E HVAC — House D Building StructuralD Small Buildings D Building Services D Plumbing — HouseD Large Buildings D Detection. Lighting and Power D Plumbing — All BuildingsD Complex Buildings D Fire Protection D On-site Sewage Systems
Description of designers work Model: 38-10
HEAT LOSS I GAIN CALCULATIONS
DUCT SIZING THE COPLAND
RESIDENTIAL MECHANICAL VENTILATION DESIGN SUMMARY

Pro e t: C 2RESIDENTIAL SYSTEM DESIGN per CSA-F280-12 j c EN ORE

Eba’aar’auonfianmaemmémmfimmfimawmsfi
I MICHAEL O'ROURKE

declare that (choose one as appropriate):
(print name)

D l review and take responsibility for the design work on behalf of a firm registered under subsection 3.2.4.0f
Division C, of the Building Code. l am qualified. and the firm is reglstered, in the appropriate
classes/categofies.

Individual BCIN: “_—
Firm BCIN:

E l review and take responsibility for the design and am qualified in the appropriate category as an 'other
designer under subsection 3.2.5.0f DI vislon C. of the Building Code.

Individual BCIN: 19669
Basis for exemption from registration and qualification: O.B.C SENTENCE 3.2.4.1 (4)

D The design work is exempt from the registration and qualification requirements of the Building Code.
Basis for exemption from registration and qualification:

I certify that:

1. The information contained in this schedule is true to the best of my knowledge.
2. I have submitted this application with the knowledge and consent of the firm.

o
October 17, 2019 WW a4fl '

Date Signature of Desigwr

NOTE:

1. For the purposes of this form. 'individual' means the 'person' referred to In Clause 3.2.4.7(1) d).of Division C. Article 3.2.5.1. of Divlsion C.
and all other persons who are exempt from qualification under Subsections 3.2.4. and 3.2.5. of Division c.
2. Scheduie 1 ls not required to be completed by a holder of a license. temporary license. or a certificate cf authorization. issued by the
Ontario Association of Architects. Schedule 1 is also not required to be completed by a holder of a license to practise. a limited license to practise. or a cenlficate of
authorization. Issued by the Assoclaflon of Professional Engineers of Ontario.

Application for a Permit Construct or Demollsh - Effective January 1. 2015
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snE um:- eucoa! 2 m: covuuo DATE- Oct-Is wm‘rEn NATURAL Am CHANGE m1! 0.325 HEM Loss AT 'F. 14 cunt“:BUILDEm com PARKHOMES TYPE :uo 6n: zus Lou ml: sumen mum“ AIR CHANGE RATE 0.106 nan GANAT 'F. u 53-12 PACKAGE A1Room us: nan :us am: am 350-4 Eus-z 'r-anum. WALL 33 22 20 an 15 5 14cm. m. o a o o o a sFACTOR:
GRaWALL AREA Loss mun m m m u: m u m0mm Loss GAIN Loss GAIN Loss cAm Loss GAIN Loss GAIN Loss GAIN Loss camNORTH 20.: 14.: o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o oEAST 20.: us u, on m: u. 291 m o o o a o a o o o o o n o o osouTH mu no o o o I ‘ m m n . :32 m u _ 3:2 :u o a n o m m o o owest 2M su o o o o o o o o o u n1 1m 25 m m o

'
o o zo no 17osm‘r. 35.4 100.1 o o o o o o o o o o o n n

’
o o o o n o o oDoons zu 1.7 o o o o o o o o o u o o o o o o n o o o ouz‘rsxros-WALL 4.4 u m . 1m m 11s n7 1n m , 11s m m 1m m zoo m m :7 m 24 m 452 uunmoseoammum on u 0.5 o o o o o o a o o o o o o o o o o o o o oEXPOSED CLG 1.: u m _ m m 11c, us u 251, 3n m 211 . 272 121 2:2 m m u' u u u m uno A'mc wossu cm 2.1 1.: o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o oexposeo noon u 0.4 o o o o o o o o o o o o 114 , m 1s o o o 91

'
221 :4msemu‘ncmm MEAT Loss o o o o o o osun memos runes: o o o o o o osuaronl. nnoss 2m ms 1m 2m 2m 41a 1msua TOTAL maul ma m m 2517 1m m n:LEVEL FAcmm uuuwum mo 0.27 0.20 0.27 0.20 0.27 0.20 0.27 om 0.21 0.20 0.27 mo 0.21Am came: ran Loss an m :70 n4 om 111 :31Mn came: Manon» 102 u no m u 1c cooucnoss o o o o m o 155ouctouu o o o o 231 n nHanan" PEOPLE m 2 uo o o 1 m 1 w 1 m o o o omtcmammm‘n m n m 1u m a oTom. HT Loss 31w" 2154 1m 1m Jan Jon 525 1mTom. mam» x 13 3mm m: 12a m: 4m um m 1m

noon us: uvmm KTIm um wm 30v MUD aAsw. WALL 2: st 12 1a w 2s mcLa. HT. m 1o s t2 12 12 snc‘rons
eRsWALL AREA Loss mm 2:0 uo m m no an mu9mm Loss cam Loss 04m Loss GAIN Loss mm Loss GAIN Loss GAIN Loss GunNORTH 20.: iu a o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o n n o o oEAST 20.: us o o o m - 22“ 4m o o o o o o o o o o o o ' ‘

. mSOUTH 10.1 no u
l ’14 1011 o a u o o o o o o o o o o o u CI Y OF = RA M P N uWEST 20.: :u o o o o o o o o o 11 229 424 o o o o n n B ILDIN c D'VIS % oSKVU. :u m1 o o o n o o o o o o o o o o o o o o RE 'EWED ' '

l0
oDocks 24.1 3.1 :o I «a 1a 1n 2‘7 a1 o o o o o o 41 11M 112 20 49: n ' Y- S . D = v‘

l omems-WALL u u m n3 107 s11 nu as! m {m 70 205 m m 4:3, m1 zoo 292 1m 189 o ommunmmnmon 3.5 u n o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
’

o o DEC 1
'

2019
5n 1 a 215wosen cu; u 0.: o o o o o o m ' 254 11: o o o o o o o o o y. o . oN0 Arne exposen eLo 2.1 1.2 o o o a o o n o o o o n o o o o o o o - oEXPOSED noon u u o o o a n o a o o o o a o o o o 0 0 ATT HED N0 ES AR

' °mssmu'ncmmmnoss o o o o 0 ° OF REVIEW
E P m «.7suaouomoernuoss o o o o o o El DRAWINCsuamm. nTLoss 21:0 an 723 1122 sou ma ALL W“HK MUST C IMpLy WITH BC qosun 70w. mum m1 uu 1n nu m 252

,
>

carLava FACTOR! uuumER «.30 0.30 0.30 o." 0.20 0.27 0.30 0.3a 0.30 0.30 Mo 0.3- m ionAm came: HEA‘rLoss cu ms m 4:0 1m en umAI: came: nu'rmn n :oo 12 as 20 17 uoucnoss o o o o o o oDuc‘rona o o o o o o oHEAT GAIN PEOPLE m o o o o o o o o o o o o o onutamurumamm m m no o o o oTom. MT Loss mum 2941 ma 922 1552 4212 zuz 15552TOTAL n7 GAIN x 1.: 5mm mo nu 12:4 m cu m m
rouL Hanan" mum: 31m mus: uo Loss oue mvsu‘nunou Loan mum: 159: smucTURAL nanwss: aom TOTAL COMBINED HEATLoss mum: 52m

z
l L

mvnzwmo m: numusmuw roam: omen wommm AM quanta m m: mmomm cmcomu Au -omm ozslcnm- mum amslou c. 3.2.5 or m: nuuoms coo: W 0’
7

E '

,NDMWAL w": 1,“, mm“cmum



37s Finley Ave. Suite 202 Ajax, on us 2a
I U“ ' Hi U "'fl' m” m'

m: 905.619.2300 m: 905.619.2375
Web:www.hvadesigns.ca E-mail: info@hvacdesimxa

‘

SITE NAME: ENCORE 2 THE COPLAND

fumaoe premre 0.6HEATNG m4 985 coomc CFM 985 fumace filter 0.05
LENNOX AFUE = 96 % 'TOTAL HEAT LOSS 50.770 TOTAL HEAT GAIN 30.940 alc coll nressure 0,2 EL198UH070XE363 70 NPUI’ (BTUIH) = 66.000

AIR FLow RATE GM 19.4 AR FLOW RATE CFM 31.84 available pressure
FAN SPEED OUTPUT (BTUIH) = 83.900for s/a & r/a 0.35 LOW 0_Wm

MEDLOW o DESIGN CFM = 985 .

“““m—n plenum nressure s/a 0.18 r/a pressure 0.17 MEDIUM 985 CFM a -8
'

E-S-P.
—-_“-n- max s/a d" press. loss 0.02 r/a mine press. Loss 0.02 MEDIUM HIGH 1110All SIA diflusers 4110' unless noted othemlse on layout. min adjusted preswre s/a 0.16 adiusted pressure rla 0.15 HIGH 1275 TEMPERATURE RISE 60 ‘FAII SIA runs 5% unless noted otherwise on ia ouL _—RUNK 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 15 16 17 1B 19 20 21 22 23 24

ROOM NAME MBR ENS T-BATH BED—2 BED—3 BED—4 ENS-Z BED3 BED-4 MBR T-BATH LlV/DIN KT/FM KTIFM KT/FM LAUN W/R FOY MUD BAS BAS BAS BAS
RM Loss MBH. 1.38 - 1.74 0.85, 1.73 , 1.79 . 1.55 0.52. 1.79. 1.55. 1.38 _ 0.85 2.95. 2.30_ 2.30 2.30 0.92 1.55 421 2.44 4.16 4.16 4.16 4.16

cFM PER RUN HEAT 27 34 17 34 35 30
'

10 35 30 27 17
'

57 45 45 ' 45‘ 18 3O 82 47 81 81 81 81
RM GAN MBH. 1.88 1.25 0.70 2. 14 2.39 1.70 0.34 2.39 1.70 1.88 0.70 2.63 2.45 2.45 2.45 1.23 0,77 0,63 0.36 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.22

WM PER RUN OOOLNG 60 40 22 68 76 54 1 1 76 54 60 22 84 7B 78 78 39 25 20 12 7 7 7 7
ADJUSTED PRESSURE 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16

ACTUAL DUCT L6H. 67 46 50 50 81 75 41 78 64 33 67 41 39 19 28 51 70 62 32 11 32 35 66
EOUNALENT LENGTH 170 120 130 130 160 190 190 160 180 120 170 100 100 100 80 200 160 140 110 120 110 140 160

TOTAL EFFECTNE LENGTH 237 166 190 180 241 265 231 238 244 153 237 141 139 119 108 251 230 202 142 131 142 175 226
mm PRESSJRE 0.07 0.1 0.09 0.1 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.1 1 0.07 0.1 1 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.12 0.1 2 0.11 0.09 0.07

ROUND Ducr svze 5 4 4 6 6 6 4 6 5 5 4 6 8 6 8 5 4 6 4 5 5 6 6
HEAT N6 VELOCITY Mill) 198 390 195 173 17B 1S3 115 178 220 198 195 291 229 229 229 132 344 418 539 595 595 413 413
COOLNG VELOCITY (Mnh) 441 459 252 347 388 275 126 388 396 441 252 428 398 398 398 286 287 102 138 51 51 36 36

OUTLET GRLL SllE 3X10 3X10 3X10 4X10 4X10 4X10 3X10 4X10 3X10 3X10 3X10 4X10 4X10 4X10 4X10 3X10 3X10 4X10 3X10 3X10 3X10 4X10 4X10
TRUNK c D B C A B C A B E B C D E E C A A C E D C ARUN u

7' "‘ '
*

- - — ‘
. ,$3st

CB'D/LS‘F BRAMPTONcruPERRUNHEAT NG DIVISIONmGANMBH.
REVIEWED BY: S DESAI

om PER mm comm;
'Amman PRESSURE

ACIDALDUCTLGH.
DEC 1 2 2019 §3/EouwALEm LENGTH

Tom. errscnve LENGTH
Aimsrsomeswns ATTACHED NOTES ARE PART

Rounooucrsge
OF REVIEWED DRAWINGS

HUTNGVELOCITYMP)
ALL WORK MUST COMP

comm; VELocmr (1mm)
LY WITH OBCOUTLET GRILL size

-
IRUNK

supm NR max size

Reruns An muux suzsTRIMK SI’ADC me REC! VEOCI'I’Y THINK STATIC Rmm RECY VELOCKI‘Y TRINK STATIC ROWD REC? VELODW
CFM mm. WC! WCV (NM) 5M HESS DUCT WOT Mn) CFM Pfifi. DWI DUCY (Iminl

TRUNK A 263 0.07 8.8 8 x 8 592 TRWK 6 0 0.00 0 0 x 8 0 WNKO 0 0.05 0 0 x 8 0
WK B 357 0.06 10.2 12 x 8 536 TRUNK u o 0.00 0 0 x 8 0 THINK P 0 0.05 0 0 x 8 0
mum c 631 0.06 12.7 18 x 8 631 mum I 0 0.00 0 0 x 8 o TRINKO o 0.05 0 0 x 8 0
TRUM D 160 0.10 6.7 8 x 8 360 TRUNK J 0 0.00 0 0 x B 0 TRUNK R O 0.05 0 0 x B 0
TRUNK E 985 0.06 15 26 x 8 682 YWNK K 0 0.00 0 0 x 8 0 TWNKS 0 0.05 0 0 x 8 O
TRUM F 0 0.00 0 0 x 8 0 IRUNK l 0 0.00 O 0 x 8 0 TRUmT 0 0.05 0 0 x 8 0munxu 0 0.05 0 0 x 8 OTmNK v 0 0.05 0 0 x 8 0

RETURN NR I 1 2 3 4 5 6
BR mumw O 0‘05 0 0 x 8 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 INJNKX 985 0.05 15.7 28 x 8 633
NR VOLUME 85 85 75 75 350 155 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 160 TRUNK V 585 0.05 12.9 20 x 8 527
PLENUM PRESSURE 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 TRUNKZ 235 0.05 9.2 10 x 8 423
ACTUAL DUCT L6H. 84 68 73 91 41 70 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 18 DROP 985 0.05 15.7 24 x 1O 591
EOUNALENT LENGTH 165 195 255 230 185 175 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 145YOIAL EFFEUIIVE LH 29 263 328 321 226 245 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 163ADJUSTED PRESSURE 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 14.80 14.60 14.80 14.80 14.80 14.80 14.80 14.80 14.80 0.09ROUND DUCT SEE 8 6 6 8 9.8 7.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6.9INLEI’ GRILL SEE 8 8 8 8 8 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X XINLET GRILL SEE 14 14 14 14 30 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

mmsw AND TAKE nssponsmum Foam: DESIGN wonx AND AM QUALIFIED INTHEAPPROPRIATE CATEGORVASAN ”OTHER DmGNEn' UNDER DIVISION c, 3.2.5 0F THE BUILDING cone. mafia . ,NDMDUAL m": “5m mm“. MW m,
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Tel: 905.619.2300 Fax: 905519.22
.

Web: www.hvacdesignsa E-mail: info@hvacdesigns

TYPE: 33-10
Lo vs 341 33SITE NAME: ENCORE 2

THE COPLANDRESIDENTIAL MECHANICAL VENTILATION DESlGN SUMMARY
comsusnon APPLIANCE:

9.3234(1) sUPPLEMENTAL VENTILATION cAPAerrY 9.32.3.5.
a) _olract van: (sealed combusuon) only

Total Venmanan Capacity 159.5 crm
b) DPOARM vantlng hducod draft (exam Mplxos) Loss Pmclpal Venn. Capacity 79.5 cfln
c) ENatural daft. B-vem or Induced dran gas fnplace Required Smplemental Capacity 90.1 cfm
d) Esam Fuss oncmng mums)

PRINCIPAL EXHAUST FAN CAPAcITYe) ENO Combustion Appliances

Modal: VANEE 65H Location: BSMT
HEA'nno SYSTEM

79,5 c1m 3.0 songs HV: Appmved
Forced Air D Non Forced Av PRINCIPAL EXHAUST HEAT Loss eALcuumou

79.5 CFM X 74 F X 1.08 x 0,25E Electric Space Heat

SUPPLEMENTAL FANS PANASONIC
Locauon Model elm HVI Sena:

House m:
£32.19) ENS Fv-os-1 1VK1 so _msnsa Fv-os-1 1VK1 so _mI Type a) or u) appunce any, no sou: met T-aATH Fvos-nvm so _uwm Fvosnvm so II!-E u Type I excem wnh sum mu (Including mums)

HEAT RECOVERY VEN‘HLATOR
9.32.111.D Ill Any Typo c) applanco

Model: VANEE 65H
155 cm high 64 cim lowD IV Type I. a ll wan electnc space heal

75 96 Semme Efficiency HVI ApprovedD OtmrzTypeI.norIVnovorcoda1r
gazdnoaegq ALOCATION 0F INSTALLA‘noN oSYSTEM DESIGN apnoNs

o.u.I-Lw.r. v ’6
Lot

‘ I Co ‘4- g,l I
1 Exhaust onlylForcod Alr System

d) 9' 0.. z ,_

Tawnsm- O g man: u:
’ gl |

2 HRV with Ducting/Forcod AI: System v a ' - A ‘r

Address ' am '3 HRV Shlplliad/connected to forc-d air system ' ‘ '
’- O

Rona
u - i . .

-

3.“,
'D 4 HRV m1 Ductinglnon coma air system hmBUILDER: GOLD PA “7-1) b oaD Part 5 Design

- a m7 gName: WEN 1‘”
I ' 'mmmmmm 9.3m.) —m-

Other Bedrooms 3 g 10.6 cfm 31.8 cfm TaIe-hone t 9“
Kitchen a Bathrooms 5 g 10.6 ctm 53 ctm INSTALLINc CONTRACTOR
Other Rooms 4 Q 10‘6 um 424 cfm Name:

PRINCIPAL vsrmu‘nou CAPACITY REQUIRED 9.323.441)

Tolaphonu t
Fax #21 Bedroom

31.8 cfrn

DESIGNER cER'nncmon2 Bcdroom
47.7 cfm I hmby :onIy ma! mi: venlauon systom has bun doslgnud

1n accordance with tho Ontarlo Bulldhg Coda.3 Bedroom 63.6 cfm Name: HVAC Dos -ns Ltd.

4 3.4mm 75.5 crm 519mm: W4 /afl¢ _

s awmm 55.4 um HRAI s
001320

TOTAL 79.5 am Date:
Octobor-15lRE‘flEW AND TAKE EESPWBUTY FOR THE DEWWW NIDAM QJNJFEDN THE WWYE CATEGORVB AN OTHER DESGJER‘ UNDER WSON C. 325 G THE BULMIG CODE.INDMDUAL 5cm: 19669 MicHAEL O'ROURKEMaya.



Wm:
375 Finley Ave. Suite 202 Ajax, 0N L15 2E2

'

Tel: 905.619.2300 Fax: 905.619.2375 .

_Web: www.hvacdesigns.ca E-mail: info@hvacdesigns.ca

CSA F280-12 Residential Heat Loss and Heat Gain Calculations
Formula Sheet (For Air Leakage/ Ventiliation Calculation)

LON: 84183 Model: 38-10
Builder: GOLD PARK HOMES

Date: 10/17/2019Volume Calculation
Alr Change & Delta T Data

WINTER NATURAL AIR CHANGE RATE mmoor Area (n1) Hoor Height (ft)
SUMMER NATURAL AIR CHANGE RATE mm 1274 “—-——“mmn_

Des n rem mum owexence—“—n —_————“““ _—n—38.705.0 ft‘
Summer DTDc —“n“

5.2.3.1 Hat Loss due to Air leakage
6.2.6 Senslhle Gain due to Mr Leakage

— V"
0T0 2 — V”HLm‘rb _' LRm’ru x '58 x u x 1'

Hcsuw — LRaln. X 3—6‘ X DTD‘. X 1.2
0.325 x 304.45 x 41 'c x 1.2 = = 0.105 x 304.45 x 6 'c x 1.2 =

= 16683 Btu h
=

5.2.3.2 Heat Loss due to Mechanlcal Ventilation
6.2.7 Sensible heat Gain due to Ventilation

HLWM, = PVC x DTDh x 1.08 x (1 — E) HLval-rb = PVC X DTDh X 1.08 >< (1 — E)
80 CFM x 74 'F x 1.08 x 0.25 = 1593 Btu/h 80 CFM x 11 'F x 1.08 x 0.25 = 236 Btu/h

5.2.3.3 Calculatbn of Alr Change Heat loss for Each Room (Floor Multiplier Sectlon)

HLm'rr = Level FGCtor x HLairbv x {(HLugcr + Hngcr) + (HLugclem-l + Hngcleuel)}
CITYHLalrveAir leakaged-

B OF BRAMPTO ‘ma Fan” M) ‘

Level Conductive Heat Air Leakage Heat Loss Multipllev (LF x U I LD]NG D l V,
Venn anon Heat Loss

L055: (”Lin“) HLairbv I HUevel) RE VIEwE D BY S,ON
’

am h
. S. DESAn“

DE
n“ m“ C 122019 53,
n“ 16,683 m_—n“ n— ATTACHED NOT“n u— 0F REVIEWEDEDSRQQIE PA HT'HLairbv = Alr leakage heat loss + ventilation heat loss ALL WORK MUST COHPLY W, NGS‘For a balanced or suppty only ventilation system Hlalrve = 0

.
”H 09C '

Spedalizing in Residential Mechanial Daign Services



' ”m. 375 Finley Ave. Suite 202 Ajax, 0N L15 252'

Tel: 905.619.2300 Fax: 905.619.2375
-

'

Web: www.hvacdesigns.ca E-mail: info@hvacdesigns.ca
HEAT LOSS AND GAIN SUMMARY SHEETW

MODEL: 38-10 THE COPLAND BUILDER: GOLD PARK HOMES
SFQT: 2885 LO# 84183 SITE: ENCORE 2

DESIGN ASSU MPTIONS

HEATING “F COOLING ’F
OUTDOOR DESIGN TEMP. -2 OUTDOOR DESIGN TEMP. 86
INDOOR DESIGN TEMP. 72 INDOOR DESIGN TEMP. (MAX 75°F) 75

BUILDING DATA
_

ATTACHMENT: DETACHED #3 OF STORIES (+BASEMENT : 3

z "’
F. QFRONT FACES: WEST ASSUMED (Y/N): 05$ 31 g 8 S ‘1 v

E a
'5’ W E E EAIR CHANGES PER HOUR: 3.57 ASSUMED (Y/N):

I 2 - - O3 m 3 s Y

< > “3 E < g 5 »

‘

'- ‘ ' N U) o gAIR TIGHTNEss CATEGORY: AVERAGE ASSUMED (Y/N): g8 E N .93 Q 8 v
w J

WIND EXPOSURE: SHELTERED ASSUMED (Y/N): 05; {1” Q; g Y

.J w D gg gHOUSE VOLUME (f9): 38705.0 ASSUMED (Y/N): tsfi 2k g Y

5mm 5°:INTERNAL SHADING: BLINDS/CURTAINS ASSUMED OCCUPAN ' <
5

INTERIOR LIGHTING LOAD (Btu/h/ftz): 1.27 DC BRUSHLESS MOTOR (Y/N): Y

FOUNDATION CONFIGURATION BCIN_1 DEPTH BELOW GRADE: 6.0 ft

LENGTH: 56.0 ft WIDTH: 32.0 ft EXPOSED PERIMETER: 176.0 ft

2012 OBC - COMPUANCE PACKAGE

Compliance Package
Component

A1

Ceiling with Attic Space Minimum RSI (R)-Value 60 59.22
Ceiling Without Attic Space Minimum RSI (R)-Value 31 27.65
Exposed Floor Minimum RSI (R)—Value

31 29.80
Walls Above Grade Minimum RSI (R)-Va|ue 22 17.03
Basement Walls Minimum RSI (R)-Value 20 ci 21.12
Below Grade Slab Entire surface > 600 mm below grade Minimum RSI (R)—Value - -

Edge of Below Grade Slab s 600 mm Below Grade Minimum RSI (R)-Va|ue 10 10
Heated Slab or Slab s 600 mm below grade Minimum RSI (R)-Value 10 11.13
Windows and SIiding Glass Doors Maximum U-Value 0.28 -

Skylights Maximum U-Value
0.49 -

Space Heating Equipment Minimum AFUE 0.96 -

HRV Minimum Efficiency 75% -

Domestic Hot Water Heater Minimum EF 0.8 -

INDIVIDUAL BCIN: 19669
,2 / Lg!MICHAEL O'ROURKE a '



HVAC Designs Ltd.Lrn.
. .

_
_ 375 Finley Ave, Sutte 202

Ajax ON, L15 2E2

905-619-2300

Residential Foundation Thermal Load Calculator
Supplemental tool for CAN/CSA-F280

Weather Station Description
Province: Ontario

Region: Brampton

Site Description

Soil Conductivity: Normal conductivity: dry sand, loa m, clay

Water Table: Normal (7-10 m, 23-33 ft)

Foundation Dimensions

Floor Length (m): 17.1

Floor Width (m): 9.8
_ 7

,
, ‘ ‘

é
IExposed Perimeter (m): 0.0

' T g

I I
i

Wall Height (m): 2.7
f __

’

Depth Below Grade (m): 1.83 ; Insula'iio'n‘éovnfigjur‘étion
f

Window Area (m2): 1-0

Door Area (m2): 0.0

Radiant Slab

Heated Fraction ofthe Slab:

Fluid Temperature (°C):

Design Months_—
Foundation Loads

Heating Load (Watts): 1824

TYPE: 38-10 THE COPLAND
LO# 84183



”ml HVAC Designs Ltd.
'

'

375 Finley Ave, Suite 202

Ajax ON, L15 2E2

905-619-2300

AIr Infiltration Resudentlal Load Calculator
Supplemental tool for CAN/CSA-F28O

Weather Station Description
Province: Ontario
Region: Brampton

Weather Station Location: Open flat terrain, grass

Anemometer height (m): 10

Local Shielding
Building Site: Suburban, forest

Walls: Heavy
Flue: Heavy
Highest Ceiling Height (m): 6.71

Building Configuration
Type: Detached
Number of Stories: Two
Foundation: Full

House Volume (m3): 1096.0

Air Leakage/Ventilation

A" Tightness TYPE
Present (1961-) (3.57 ACH)

Custom BDT Data: ELA @ 10 Pa. 1461.0 cmz

3.57 ACH @ 50 Pa
Mechanical Ventilation (L/s): Total Supply Total Exhaust

37.5 37.5

Flue #2 #1 #2 #3 #4
Diameter (mm): O O 0 0

Natural Infiltration Rates

Heating Air Leakage Rate (ACH/H): 0.325
Cooling Air Leakage Rate (ACH/H): 0.105

TYPE: 38-10 THE COPLAND
LO# 84183



h ._.. '—E—Efl
'

15.6 ,10 16-6" ‘

— |

—
I

_—
a/

x w

' 0

f
DAMPER I

I

’3'

, , —_ I ‘ UNFINISHED
A ' o A\D r |

I BASEMENT

' l ‘ I : A 8_l T— — ' — m m u (n m 'u m m“—
I

VA fig aggaagafiag gwauasaaEgfizgggamm 515%"?ng
Ila

'
l

; ,
gfigngmg'gfi néfizgfm‘a:

' V

I" [I I Fm Ugggfggg :1; 8:“ g§§
*;, 6R Baa m‘m ’z 3 Qzflc > -«

__.H_I t

_ _ _ nu aaxégsaais =§::::22 5%:
Cf' ’

.

F— “
I

o“ Esiéizigégfi éaéaig :33
- 0A.

|

3-1YQOE‘" PE ogxmm" 08
5 ,:_go<g u msfii cog

|

| $>g 3352.245 1° gang 2‘”
. . > 1| ‘ _ w F

'

l

=
/ €28 fiafifii 358m: S's:

o mzorggm E‘EFZ fen”

Law '

‘ 35:“ agggisg :EESEé 2%
o o m - N

_______ _ L < 0m "OO< Ac“
.-.

"—‘Zi— —-—-"' _
,; 5R u Egg §§8§§§3 Eggéfi fig:

\ ,v
‘ r -‘ -n

" LOW
>"‘ 352—- .° §<eog San.

. H ‘ ‘ \HDRM/ M” '

H‘ 12- $3: E‘é’figga agggg 23%
H I \flFREQ'b) :|_rll l' 933 gggoggg ‘Qggra-g‘ Sam

\ ,, __ ‘ .— .-

l

.xm—“fi ><
: = I

4
y

| La 22% *Iséara 2:988. “é?
/ \

a m > I-

. I: : : : :: ::::. :
x 22» Samfisi‘ 535mg fi-a

IIIIII \ II|I I
\\ I

"4° 2"" Eggngm i>-”’°o 5 "‘

IIIIII' IIII — ———$—I— 35g g 3.1.sz $8 2: g >

.
.IIIII/ “\"" ’ rr" L——- $223458 ‘z “OE

r. - =4 LL44. ,» J—L ___ .IOPche g», m g; .53 av- 8: 3 ,..___ "
IIROUGH—IN ”fl cog g - I w-4 2:: I g4 I (C j

_ c z -n w w m x o c
— l I m c m > x -< > q O o ..

M" —
H $38 a §s g; s4 a: g E

‘\ ,x ________ ' j "' >5 c z» z m
- 'A‘ "'RGMI ‘Ii‘4fiF—Su

,

9*“ = '25 31 as m a $3 3 a
‘ x’a « "

Ilu u

x
I ' ‘ | l

\ l/ 9 '1 - I I [II fl

“7": r':L HEEEEEEEEJEJ

\\\ (”II ll
I ‘l luv

‘
I I I

x _ .
I

I I I" A '

1
_ _ Li%:——AA

UNEXCAVNED I |—
(REMOVE T9R§0IL ONLY)

1|

— _ ”___I_
”(I \X“

I
I

fl; Ilalll. ‘— ii, fl HJ‘

__‘L
!1____ _

E: xx \\ E}

n
J_H___—.Jl. _ ___ _ _—

.g.‘ z _“"“fi
I

q '\
/ \\ __-.____J

i

[IF REQ'D)

I

oh vzo

x", \\ \\\ ‘x/
|

I I

_‘

PARTIAL BASEMENT FLOOR ELEV. B
.-. a

A-z A ; z

?:x lfi |

.
I I ,x”,

‘\\
"BASEMENT FLOOR ELEV. A

“u
.

1 -6 ‘t‘ 85" . .Léfl_ n m1“. ‘ CITY 0F BRAMP1_-
g

U P']|LD!N(3 ‘)|‘/a3§|f‘.‘
C/“"‘s‘%w u: “”ng

x
5

.ncvetm’" ‘“" T ""f-‘v‘m

w
\ E .

H mmmow 3 aeoWfi.‘ w L' 122mg 5rp m - C

“

OF HEViEWED DHAV‘IlNGS

,

N
ALL WORK MUST COMPLY W|TH CBC

DI
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COMPLIANCE WITH OBC DW‘ B, 61- ' v
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AND NRAI DIGEST REQUIREMENTS-

:

'
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INSTALLATION 0+; _.___ Lgfi
Mmjmfl _ W u , u ,. .

h- 1:777? mecw'Sv SMLL comm rr unszuFmimmspa r, saIECMCAHONS CSA.F280.12gmmcsuamt
Y7“? NEW" L;

'H
[

r

‘

a
r:;__aw;‘l,_mEl‘;TS AND MANUALS-

Mdfl 5mm, comm» ‘

"

._. —-—‘-
V ”I '1 flww

PACKAGE A1Madam; Hm
IlVACD-MLTD. a_-m m_“ma—-— =___—m_—— -___—”mz —_—nunm Revisions

ALL DRAWINGS. cucum‘nous AND specmcmons ARE THE PROPERTY 0F HVAc Des: N no.0 AND EXPR
use 0F mesa nmwmes AFTER ONE YEAR FROM THE DATED NoTED xs N01- Aumomzag. scoNTRAc'rofimfirgsszimEflfiE$mggigocaégggcfisgnmyfinu; woafiéfilievvsimmggrfigkwggmmfiggiwlgnaéw

gfilzggkalufilmggfiglou
0F HEATING svs-rEM. HVAC DESIGNS Lm Is NOT LIABLE FOR ANY cums ARISING FROM UNAun-Iomzeo use op THE DRAWINGS 0R FROM Am CHANGES 'ro Acoem'eu STANDARDS ANn/on THE

cum: HEAT LOSS 52363 BTU/H #oF RUNS s/A RIA FANS
5mm"

GOLD PARK HOMES EESIGIIS m. W ”N'TW 3RD noon... BASEMENT

pm N... 375 Finley Ave. Suns 202 Ajax. Ontario
MODEL

LENNOX 2ND FLOOR H EATI NG
1 252 1'

I. . ,
-

‘ . . .ENCORE 2
L s °

9°imfii‘,’:@:3:;§g:ggax
9°5 5192375 EL196UHo7oxeaea 1ST FLOOR "a LAYOUT

RA me ——-B MPTON’ ONTARIO
Spealalizing In Resldenflal Mechanlml Design Services W

66
Mam,“ BASEMENT 4 nu 00172919”

Insmllatlon to comply with (he latest Ontario Bulldlng Code. All supply G'd- SIASDIFFUSESS 4 'XW' sub 3,16 = 1 '0

branch outlets shall be equlpped with a manual balancing damper.
' LES NOTED THERW'SE__THE COPLAND Ductwork whlch passes through the garage or unheated spaces shallbe— SSLLEAS?$‘TQLDLS$EX%SSZE

BCIN# 19669

_ adequately Insulated and be gas—proofed. Fm spam 0N LAYOUT, UNDERCUT38 1o 2885 sqft WWW Lo# 84183
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ONTARIO BUILDING cone.

Clknl Shnlm

GOLD PARK HOMES “u“.ESIENS ma. F'RST FLOOR

9mm N...“ 375 Finley Ave. Sulta 202 - Ajax. Ontario Tié-gfigL1s 252 Tel. 9055192300 905.420.5300 Fax 905.619.2375ENCORE 2
Evzlnagl: lnmq‘hvaozdasilgnsm

D u OCTI2019BRAMPTON' ONTARIO
Specializing In Residential Mechenlwl Design Services

lnstallatlon (o comply wlth the latest Ontarlo Bullding Code. All supply
branch outlets shall be equipped with a manual balancing damper. BC|N# 19669THE COPLAND Duc1work whlch passes through the garage or unheated spaces shall be

38_1 0 2885 Sqft
adequakely Insulated and be gas-pruofed. LO# 841 83
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